## RESOLUTION NO. 2002 - \_\_\_\_\_

## ADOPTING LOCAL LHAP FOR FY 2000-2001, FY 2001-2002, FY2002-2003

WHEREAS, the Florida Housing Finance Corporation and the Florida Statutes require an adopted Local Housing Assistance Plan (LHAP) prior to the receipt and distribution of State Housing Initiatives Partnership funds; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County SHIP Local Housing Assistance Plan (LHAP) for **FY 2000-2001**, **FY 2001-2002**, **FY2002-2003** adopted by the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners has been revised to include additional strategies to meet the affordable housing needs of the County; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Affordable Housing Advisory Committee has recommended that various strategies be revised; and

WHEREAS, the LHAP shall affect the distribution of SHIP funds available in each fiscal year and for each strategy; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Affordable Housing Advisory Committee has recommended that the Nassau County SHIP Local Housing Assistance Plan (LHAP) for FY 2000-2001, FY 2001-2002 and FY 2002-2003 be amended; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners wishes to amend the Nassau County SHIP Local Housing Assistance Plan (LHAP) for FY 2000-2001, FY 2001-2002 and FY 2002-2003 as recommended by the Nassau County Affordable Housing Advisory Committee; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners, in their meeting assembled on <u>December 16</u>, 2002, that the Nassau County Local Housing Assistance Plan for FY 2000-2001, FY 2001-2002 and FY 2002-2003 be hereby amended as presented and incorporating attachment B as a part thereof. The amendments include changes to Housing Assistance Strategies, adding a strategy for: Special Needs and Transitional Housing.

DONE, ORDERED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of December , 2002.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

-Clerk F. M. "Chip" Oxfey, Jr. Ex-Officio Clerk

Chairman

County Approv Michae 🖌